

66228.7

66228.7

NO. 66228-7

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT R. ABBETT,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 JUN 22 AM 10:42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES	1
A. ISSUES RELATING TO TIME-FOR-TRIAL	1
B. ISSUES RELATING TO JURY INQUIRY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. THE DEFENDANT’S TRIAL WAS TIMELY.....	5
1. Facts.....	5
2. Since The Defendant Did Not Seek Dismissal In The Trial Court, He Cannot Raise A Time-For-Trial Issue On Appeal.....	7
3. If The Issue Can Be Raised, The Defendant’s Trial Was Held Within The “Buffer Period” Resulting From An Unchallenged Agreed Trial Continuance.....	8
4. If The Timeliness Of The Trial Depends On An Earlier Continuance, The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Granting The State’s Continuance Motion.....	9
B. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY IN RESPONDING TO A JURY INQUIRY.....	13
1. Facts.....	13
2. Since The Defendant Has Not Shown That The Trial Court’s Procedure Had Any Actual Impact On His Rights, Any Error Is Not “Manifest” And Cannot Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal.	14
3. A Colloquy Concerning A Purely Legal Issue Is Not A “Critical Stage” Of The Proceeding, So As To Give The Defendant A Constitutional Right To Be Present.	15
4. Since The Court’s Response To The Jury Inquiry Was Not Prejudicial To The Defendant, Any Error In Formulating That Response Was Harmless.....	21
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Hurlbert v. Gordon</u> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 824 P.2d 1238 (1992).....	16
<u>In re Lord</u> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994)	17
<u>State v. Barton</u> , 28 Wn. App. 690, 626 P.2d 509, <u>review denied</u> , 95 Wn.2d 1027 (1981).....	8
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 29 Wn. App. 11, 627 P.2d 132 (1981).....	17, 18, 19
<u>State v. Caliguri</u> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983)	19, 20, 21, 22
<u>State v. Grilley</u> , 67 Wn. App. 795, 840 P.2d 903 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 143 Wn. App. 845, 180 P.3d 855 (2008), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009)	10
<u>State v. Irby</u> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011)	17
<u>State v. Jasper</u> , 158 Wn. App. 518, 245 P.3d 228 (2010), <u>review granted</u> , 170 Wn.2d 1025 (2011).....	17, 18, 19, 21
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	15
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	14
<u>State v. Wake</u> , 56 Wn. App. 472, 783 P.2d 1131 (1989)...	10, 12, 13
<u>State v. Yuen</u> , 23 Wn. App. 377, 597 P.2d 401, <u>review denied</u> , 92 Wn.2d 1030 (1979).....	10

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Rogers v. United States</u> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091, 45 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1975).....	18, 19, 20, 22
---	----------------

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const., art. 1, § 35.....	11
---------------------------	----

COURT RULES

CR 5	16
CR 5(b)(1)	16
CR 45(b)(1)	11
CrR 3.3	1, 7, 8, 10
CrR 3.3(a)(5)	1, 8, 9
CrR 3.3(e)(3)	9, 9
CrR 3.3(f)(1)	8
CrR 3.3(f)(2)	9
CrR 4.8	11
CrR 6.15	16, 18
CrR 6.15(f).....	15
CrR 6.15(f)(1)	16
CrR 8.4	16
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	14
